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Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-1-0-High-1000-5000--42.82-PASS 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-1-0-High-5000-12000--57.98-PASS 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-1-0-High-12000-26500--47.6-PASS 
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6: Frequency Stability for M1 

6.1 Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Channel Modulation 
RB 

Size  

RB 

Start 

NB 

Index 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 3.97 0.004814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 4.43 0.005372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 12.15 0.014733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -4.81 -0.005750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 12.75 0.015242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -5.59 -0.006683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT 11.36 0.013391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 13.99 0.016492 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT 14.64 0.017258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 6.01 0.007287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 5.65 0.006851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 5.62 0.006815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 5.59 0.006683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 4.56 0.005451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 4.27 0.005105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 14.27 0.016822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 14.16 0.016692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 14.98 0.017659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 7.87 0.009534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 6.99 0.008468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 7.09 0.008589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 8.45 0.010102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 5.95 0.007113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 9.10 0.010879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT 7.25 0.008555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 6.97 0.008224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT 5.06 0.005971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 8.50 0.010297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 7.29 0.008831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 8.45 0.010236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 9.93 0.011871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 9.68 0.011572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 10.13 0.012110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 8.31 0.009805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 7.17 0.008460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 7.66 0.009038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -2.91 -0.003521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 2.53 0.003061 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -3.34 -0.004041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 7.87 0.009408 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 6.38 0.007627 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 10.53 0.012588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT -10.35 -0.012227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT -9.42 -0.011128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT -7.09 -0.008376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 3.05 0.003690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -5.26 -0.006364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -3.22 -0.003896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 9.78 0.011692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 8.90 0.010640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 9.81 0.011727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT -8.00 -0.009451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT -7.47 -0.008825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT -7.00 -0.008269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -11.80 -0.014234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -11.93 -0.014391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -11.90 -0.014355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 8.46 0.010114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 7.32 0.008751 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 7.20 0.008607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT 11.99 0.014206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 12.26 0.014526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT -12.68 -0.015024 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT -12.21 -0.014729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -13.06 -0.015754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT -12.86 -0.015513 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 8.94 0.010687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 9.73 0.011632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 8.43 0.010078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT -12.14 -0.014384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT -13.19 -0.015628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT -11.83 -0.014017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VN NT -5.38 -0.006432 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VL NT -2.80 -0.003347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low VH NT -3.58 -0.004280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High VN NT 4.33 0.005146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High VL NT 6.53 0.007760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High VH NT 6.73 0.007998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VL NT -3.28 -0.003921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VH NT 3.45 0.004124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low VN NT 3.90 0.004662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High VH NT 6.88 0.008176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High VN NT 7.33 0.008711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High VL NT 7.39 0.008782 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Size 

RB 

Start 

NB 

Index 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 7.18 0.008706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 5.55 0.006730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 6.17 0.007482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 6.24 0.007566 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 6.37 0.007724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 5.76 0.006984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 5.86 0.007106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 5.61 0.006802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 5.97 0.007239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 3.99 0.004770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 4.84 0.005786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 5.32 0.006360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 5.15 0.006157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 5.82 0.006958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 5.81 0.006946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 4.53 0.005415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 5.56 0.006647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 4.88 0.005834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 14.86 0.017517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 14.53 0.017128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 13.84 0.016315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 14.15 0.016680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 14.05 0.016563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 13.71 0.016162 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 14.35 0.016916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 13.78 0.016244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 13.78 0.016244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 5.56 0.006742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 4.87 0.005905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 5.92 0.007178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 6.63 0.008039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 6.59 0.007991 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 5.96 0.007227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 5.66 0.006863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 5.23 0.006342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26797 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 6.51 0.007894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 3.43 0.004100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -4.10 -0.004901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 5.04 0.006025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 3.43 0.004100 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 4.33 0.005176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 3.98 0.004758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 4.21 0.005033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 3.45 0.004124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 4.70 0.005619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 14.26 0.016810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 13.74 0.016197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 14.44 0.017022 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 14.28 0.016834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 13.81 0.016280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 14.10 0.016621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 13.60 0.016032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 14.78 0.017423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 27033 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 14.81 0.017458 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 8.02 0.009715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 7.85 0.009509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 8.17 0.009897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 7.24 0.008770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 6.73 0.008153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 7.95 0.009631 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 7.99 0.009679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 7.43 0.009001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 7.44 0.009013 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 9.86 0.011787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 8.70 0.010400 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 9.36 0.011189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 10.37 0.012397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 11.28 0.013485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 9.47 0.011321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 8.83 0.010556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 9.82 0.011739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 9.55 0.011417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 7.21 0.008507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 7.07 0.008342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 7.10 0.008378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 7.24 0.008543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 7.05 0.008319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 8.43 0.009947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 9.64 0.011375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 7.35 0.008673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 8.62 0.010171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 8.49 0.010285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 8.18 0.009909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 9.88 0.011969 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 8.26 0.010006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 8.02 0.009715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 8.12 0.009836 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 8.93 0.010818 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 7.78 0.009425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26805 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 9.88 0.011969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 10.76 0.012863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 9.20 0.010998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 9.65 0.011536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 10.80 0.012911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 10.33 0.012349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 10.10 0.012074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 10.17 0.012158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 10.29 0.012301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 11.11 0.013282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 7.10 0.008378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 7.58 0.008944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 7.12 0.008401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 7.67 0.009050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 6.93 0.008177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 6.77 0.007988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 7.29 0.008602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 7.89 0.009310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 3MHz 27025 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 7.21 0.008507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -3.38 -0.004090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -2.87 -0.003472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -2.78 -0.003364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 3.04 0.003678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -3.29 -0.003981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -2.97 -0.003593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 3.48 0.004211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -3.58 -0.004332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -3.62 -0.004380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 8.53 0.010197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 9.70 0.011596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 10.62 0.012696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 9.65 0.011536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 9.78 0.011692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 9.77 0.011680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 9.77 0.011680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 9.40 0.011237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 10.06 0.012026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 -6.63 -0.007832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 -7.25 -0.008565 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 -7.17 -0.008470 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 -7.69 -0.009084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 -7.26 -0.008576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 -6.93 -0.008187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 -6.97 -0.008234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 -6.72 -0.007939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 -7.73 -0.009132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -2.80 -0.003388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -3.08 -0.003727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -3.15 -0.003811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -3.74 -0.004525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -2.80 -0.003388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 3.32 0.004017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 -3.93 -0.004755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 3.86 0.004670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26815 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -2.99 -0.003618 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 9.97 0.011919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 10.17 0.012158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 10.48 0.012528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 9.81 0.011727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 10.38 0.012409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 9.10 0.010879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 10.33 0.012349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 9.34 0.011166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 10.53 0.012588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 -7.35 -0.008683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 -9.04 -0.010679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 -7.00 -0.008269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 -6.84 -0.008080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 -6.49 -0.007667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 -8.44 -0.009970 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 -7.76 -0.009167 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 -8.13 -0.009604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 5MHz 27015 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 -6.87 -0.008116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 -12.32 -0.014861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 -14.45 -0.017431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -12.22 -0.014741 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 -12.51 -0.015090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -12.04 -0.014524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -12.17 -0.014680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 -11.63 -0.014029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -11.87 -0.014318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 -12.84 -0.015489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 9.66 0.011548 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 8.13 0.009719 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 9.04 0.010807 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 8.57 0.010245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 9.93 0.011871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 9.50 0.011357 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 8.96 0.010711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 8.23 0.009839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 9.31 0.011130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 -12.47 -0.014775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 -11.36 -0.013460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 -11.88 -0.014076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 -11.67 -0.013827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 -11.93 -0.014135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 -11.72 -0.013886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 -12.02 -0.014242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 -12.13 -0.014372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 -12.54 -0.014858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 -12.10 -0.014596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -12.57 -0.015163 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -13.00 -0.015682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -12.12 -0.014620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 12.52 0.015103 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 -12.65 -0.015259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 -12.36 -0.014910 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 -12.29 -0.014825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26840 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -12.53 -0.015115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 8.23 0.009839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 8.35 0.009982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 9.26 0.011070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 9.01 0.010771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 9.34 0.011166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 9.38 0.011213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 9.45 0.011297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 9.42 0.011261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 8.80 0.010520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 -11.90 -0.014100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 -12.53 -0.014846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 -12.10 -0.014336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 -11.93 -0.014135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 -11.72 -0.013886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 -11.52 -0.013649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 -12.10 -0.014336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 -11.51 -0.013637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 10MHz 26990 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 -11.60 -0.013744 ±2.5 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 

Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202305-0005-82 
Page:       111 of 112 

 

FCC ID:2BAOD-1420  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 50 3.61 0.004316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 40 2.93 0.003503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 30 3.09 0.003694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 20 -3.26 -0.003897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 10 3.75 0.004483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV 0 -3.89 -0.004650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -10 -2.58 -0.003084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -20 3.38 0.004041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 QPSK 6 0 Low NV -30 -3.25 -0.003885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV 0 7.07 0.008402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV -10 7.08 0.008414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV 50 6.88 0.008176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV 10 7.22 0.008580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV 20 6.73 0.007998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV 30 6.99 0.008307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV 40 6.82 0.008105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV -30 5.90 0.007011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 QPSK 6 0 High NV -20 8.08 0.009602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26865 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 0.00 0.000000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -10 3.59 0.004292 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -30 -3.20 -0.003825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 40 3.65 0.004363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 30 3.37 0.004029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 20 2.78 0.003323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV -20 -3.49 -0.004172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 10 -3.36 -0.004017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 0 -2.85 -0.003407 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26 15MHz 26915 16QAM 6 0 Low NV 50 3.56 0.004256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV 40 7.20 0.008556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV 30 6.46 0.007677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV 20 9.01 0.010707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV 10 6.32 0.007510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV 0 7.94 0.009436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV -10 7.01 0.008330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV -20 6.68 0.007938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV 50 7.27 0.008639 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26 15MHz 26965 16QAM 6 0 High NV -30 7.16 0.008509 ±2.5 PASS 
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